Gain on disposal of operations   (0.01)   (0.03)
 Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share  $   3.41  $   3.49

 (i)The adjustments to net income and diluted earnings per share of certain items are net of tax.

(ii)Shares of common stock and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended March 31, 2015 have been retroactively adjusted to reflect
the reverse stock split on January 4, 2016.

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL REVENUES TO ADJUSTED REVENUES

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

Three Months Ended March

31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Total Revenues   2,234   1,087   925   2,012
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   32   -   -   -
 Adjusted Revenues   $  2,266  $   1,087   $   925  $   2,012

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED EBITDA

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

Three Months Ended March

31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Net Income   $   245  $   214   $   41  $   255
 Provision for Income Taxes   18   56   25   81
 Interest expense   46   33   5   38
 Depreciation   43   22   16   38
 Amortization   161   14   126   140
 Restructuring costs   25   31   -   31
 Integration expenses   52   -   -   -
 Provision for the Stanford litigation   50   -   -   -
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   32   -   -   -
 Gain on disposal of operations   (1)   (4)   -   (4)
 Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin $   671  29.6% $   366  33.7%  $   213  $   579  28.8%

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME FROM OPERATIONS TO ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

Three Months Ended March

31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Income from operations   $   326  $   293   $   76  $   369
 Adjusted for certain items:
 Amortization   161   14   126   140
 Restructuring costs   25   31   -   31
 Integration expenses   52   -   -   -
 Provision for the Stanford litigation   50   -   -   -
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   32   -   -   -

 Adjusted operating income   $   646  28.5% $   338  31.1%  $   202  $   540  26.8%

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP INCOME TAXES/RATE TO ADJUSTED INCOME TAXES/RATE

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
   2016

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and interest in earnings
of associates $   262

 Adjusted for certain items:
 Amortization   161
 Restructuring costs   25
 Integration expenses   52
 Provision for the Stanford litigation   50
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   32
 Gain on disposal of operations   (1)
 Adjusted income before taxes $   581

 Provision for income taxes   $   18
 Tax effect on certain items listed above  94
 Adjusted income taxes   $   112

 GAAP tax rate   7%
 Adjusted tax rate   19%

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In Millions of U.S. Dollars, Except Per Share Data)

   (Unaudited)   Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Towers

Watson(ii)
Willis Towers

Watson

Three Months Ended

March 31,
Three Months Ended March

31,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

Revenues
 Commissions, fees and consulting revenue $  2,219  $   1,081   $   924  $   2,005
 Interest and other income   15   6   1   7
  Total Revenues   2,234   1,087   925   2,012

Costs of providing services:
 Salaries and benefits  1,196   567   537   1,104
 Other operating expenses  431   160   170   330
 Depreciation  43   22   16   38
 Amortization  161   14   126   140
 Restructuring costs   25   31   -   31
 Integration expenses   52   -   -   -
  Total costs of providing services   1,908   794   849   1,643

Income from operations   326   293   76   369

Interest expense  46   33   5   38
Other expense, net  18   6   5   11

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES   262   254   66   320

Provision for income taxes  18   56   25   81

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF
ASSOCIATES  244   198   41   239

Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax  1   16   -   16

NET INCOME  245   214   41   255

Income attributable to non-controlling interests  (7)   (4)   -   (4)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS TOWERS WATSON $   238  $   210   $   41  $   251

Earnings per share:
 Basic earnings per share $   1.76  $   3.09   $   1.83
 Diluted earnings per share $   1.75  $   3.04   $   1.82

Cash dividends declared per share $   0.48   $  0.82(i)

Weighted average shares of common stock, basic   135   68(i)   137
Weighted average shares of common stock, diluted   136   69(i)   138

(i)Basic and diluted earnings per share, and cash dividends declared per share, for the three months ended March 31, 2015 have been retroactively
adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split on January 4, 2016.